

COMMISSIONERS RECORD 5, DOUGLAS COUNTY

529

Term, 19

day of

19

Lockwood Co., Inc. Reorder No. 185428-12-78

June 20, 1983

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of June 16, 1983.

Auditor:
Purch computer
table

John Dixon, county auditor, presented the Board three quotes for the purchase of a computer table. Mr. Dixon recommended that the Board accept the low quote from M & M Office Supply, Lawrence, in the amount of \$134 for a computer table, 30"x48", #82304. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Hiebert that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Data Process:
Purch payroll
checks

George Little, data processing director, appeared before the Board with two quotes for the purchase of 7000 payroll checks. Mr. Little recommended that the Board accept the low quote from Moore Business Forms, Inc., Topeka, in the amount of \$737.61. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

Purch tab
cards

Mr. Little then presented the Board two quotes for the purchase of 100,000 tab cards. Mr. Little recommended that the Board accept the low quote from Data Documents, Lenexa, Kansas, in the amount of \$3.95 per thousand. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

Jud. Bldg.
Ch. Order #1
Courtroom #3

Walt Hicks, representing Walter J. Hicks & Associates, architects, Lawrence, presented the Board Change Order #1 for the Douglas County District Courtroom #3, in the lower level of the Douglas County Judicial & Law Enforcement Center, Lawrence. This change order is for the following:

Furnish and install a 4" shut-off valve in the cold water supply piping \$ 650.00

Furnish and install additional carpet and carpet base in the corridor that extends south from the main corridor just west of the steps in that main corridor 647.00

Total add this change order \$1297.00

The new contract sum including this change order will be \$144,597. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this change order be approved, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

Ambulance:
del Open House

Ted McFarlane, Douglas County ambulance service manager, appeared before the Board to recommend that Open House at the new Douglas County Ambulance Facility, located at 225 Maine, Lawrence, be set for June 29, 1983, from 3:00 to 7:00 p.m. After discussion the Board requested Mr. McFarlane to send out the invitations for the Open House.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Wednesday, June 22, 1983.

ATTEST:

Patty Jaimes
Patty Jaimes County Clerk

Robert Neis
Robert Neis Chairman

June 22, 1983

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of June 20, 1983.

Comm. Order
3157

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 3157. Order is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Res. 83-18
Razone A-1
Clinton Corner

Wayne Kellum, zoning administrator, presented the Board Resolution No. 83-18. By this document it is unanimously resolved by the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County that under the "Zoning Regulations for the Unincorporated Territory of Douglas County, Kansas," the following changes in zoning classification be made: Zoning classification is changed from A (Agricultural) to B-1 (Neighborhood Business District) on recorded subdivision plat described as Clinton Corner Subdivision. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this resolution be approved and published in accordance with the requirements of the law, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

Personnel: Recliss
D. Johnson
W. Flory

Mike Dooley, public works director, appeared before the Board to recommend the following changes, effective July 2, 1983:

(1) David B. Johnson, who is presently classified as common laborer at a salary of \$10,750.22 per year, be reclassified to semi-skilled at a salary of \$11,750.22 per year.

(2) Wesley A. Flory, who is presently classified as semi-skilled at a salary of \$12,738.96 per year, be reclassified to skilled at a salary of \$13,739.18 per year.

After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that these recommendations be approved, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.